
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

13 June 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 16

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 4 January 2017 

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Revenues and Benefits - Shared Service 17 - 28

5. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 29 - 48

6. Financial Planning and Control 49 - 88

7. Business Rates Relief Scheme 89 - 94

Matters submitted for Information

8. 100% Business Rates Retention 95 - 106

9. Revenues and Benefits Update 107 - 114

10. Publication of Allowances Paid to Members During Financial 
Year 2016/17 

115 - 118

11. IT Strategy and Project Update 119 - 126

12. Urgent items 127 - 128

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 129 - 130

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

14. Debts for Write Off 131 - 134

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about an 
individual 



Matters submitted for Information

15. Insurance Tender 135 - 138

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person 

16. Urgent items 139 - 140

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr S M King (Chairman)
Cllr B W Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon

Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr F G Tombolis



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 4th January, 2017

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr T C Walker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr F G Tombolis and 
Cllr B W Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, D Lettington, Mrs A S Oakley, S C Perry, H S Rogers and 
R V Roud were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
Mrs B A Brown and S R J Jessel

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Review of Fees and Charges in respect of concessionary users of 
Tonbridge Castle Council Chamber on the grounds of membership of 
the Board of the Bridge Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this matter.

In the interests of transparency, Councillors M Davis and R Betts 
advised that they were the Council’s appointees to Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust, a number of whose facilities featured in the 
Capital Plan.

FIP 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 21 September 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/3   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2017/18 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the constitution for formulating initial 
proposals in respect of the budget.  Reference was made to the role of 
the Advisory Board in assisting the Cabinet and Council in the 
preparation of the budget within the context of the Medium Term 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

4 January 2017

2

Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Council’s priorities.  An outline was 
given of the process for referring the Advisory Board’s recommendations 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet on 9 February and thereafter by the Council at its Budget 
meeting.

The report set out the framework for considering the estimates in terms 
of the MTFS together with a number of Service specific issues.  The 
report indicated the factors to be taken into account when updating the 
MTFS and referred to the Savings and Transformation Strategy (STS) 
which provided a structure and focus for addressing the significant 
financial challenge facing the Council.  It was noted that the MTFS would 
continue to be updated as more information became available and the 
targets and timescales within the STS would be revisited and realigned 
with 
[...]
n Charging Schedule for 2017/18, as set out at 
Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 17/8   APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D170001MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
a new application for discretionary rate relief which was considered in 
accordance with the previously agreed criteria for determining such 
applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the new application for discretionary relief be 
determined as follows:

Hillsong Church London, The River Centre, Medway Wharf Road, 
Tonbridge - no discretionary relief be awarded.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 17/9   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE REPORT 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.  Reference 
was made to the announcement in the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement 
that Rural Rate Relief would be doubled from 1 April 2017.  The report 
also indicated the council tax base set for the financial year 2017/18.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 17/10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/11   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

4 January 2017

6

Decision Notice D170002MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 23 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £86,351.07 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

FIP 17/12   RENEWAL OF CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT AND COUNCIL 
BANKING CONTRACT 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person)

Decision Notice D170003MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on the outcome of the countywide tender exercise, carried out on 
behalf of 12 authorities in Kent, for provision of cash collection services.  
Due to the timescale for commencement of the new contract, it had been 
necessary for the result of the tender exercise to be accepted in 
advance of the meeting following consultation with the Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Details were also given of action taken in accordance with Contracts 
Procedure Rules to extend the Council’s current banking contract until 
31 March 2018.

RECOMMENDED:   That

(1) the decision of the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property and Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to accept the result of the cash collection 
tendering exercise and the appointment of Contract Security 
Services Limited be endorsed; and

(2) the contract extension in respect of the Council’s Bankers be 
noted.

Page 14



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

4 January 2017

7

FIP 17/13   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND ADJACENT TO FIELDING 
DRIVE, LARKFIELD 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person)

Decision Notice D170004MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions in respect of the disposal of an area of amenity 
land adjacent to Fielding Drive following a request to purchase by an 
adjoining property owner.

RECOMMENDED:  That disposal of the area of amenity land adjacent to 
Fielding Drive, Larkfield be approved on the basis of the conditions 
outlined in the report, subject to planning permission being obtained for 
a change of use from amenity to domestic garden.

FIP 17/14   LICENCE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF LAND AS PERMISSIVE 
FOOTPATH ADJACENT TO BAILEY BRIDGE, AYLESFORD 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person)

Decision Notice D170005MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of a proposed 
licence agreement with Kent County Council for use of land owned by 
the Borough Council adjacent to the Bailey Bridge cark park, Aylesford 
as a permissive footpath.

RECOMMENDED:  That approval be given for a licence to Kent County 
Council for a permissive footpath as identified in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.07 pm

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision  

1 REVENUES AND BENEFITS – SHARED SERVICE

Members are advised of the progress with the implementation of the Shared 
Service, and are invited to recommend to Cabinet and then Full Council that 
the evaluation of IT and digital solutions be approved.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 At the meeting of the Cabinet on 21 March 2017, Members considered a report in 
respect of the potential shared service for revenues and benefits.  The Cabinet 
resolved that:

1) the establishment of a Shared Service for Revenue and Benefits between 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and Gravesham Borough Council 
be approved as set out in the report;

2) the Director of Finance and Transformation, in liaison with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and Leader, be authorised to 
progress detailed negotiations with G
[...]
needs to 
be provided and a saving can be achieved.

1.5.2 Funding is set aside in an earmarked reserve for this purpose and therefore will 
not impact on the Council’s capital allowance available for other capital projects.  
One-off revenue costs are also being met from this earmarked reserve.

1.5.3 Ongoing revenue costs/savings will be factored into the overall Shared Service 
cost framework.  Members are reminded that, as reported to Cabinet, we 
envisage that savings of circa £100k to £150k per annum are achievable after the 
initial ‘bedding in’ has taken place.

Page 20



5

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 Delays in making decisions about IT solutions could mean that the implementation 
of the shared service does not happen in accordance with our anticipated 
timescales.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Policy Considerations

1.8.1 Customer Contact

1.8.2 Procurement

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND to Cabinet and then Full Council  that:

1) The evaluation (assuming costs for a third party phase 2 option) set out at 
[Annex 1] be approved; 

2) The Capital Plan and Revenue Budget be updated accordingly;

3) The capital and one-off revenue costs are met from the Transformation 
Reserve.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mike Bytheway
Darren Everden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
CAPITAL PLAN LIST C – EVALUATIONS

1

Project Revenues and Benefits Shared Service – IT and digital transformation
1 Specification:

(i) Purpose of the 
scheme

Preparation for Shared Service with GBC

(ii) Relevance to 
National / Council’s 
Objectives

(a) National: Improving customer interaction and communication
(b) Council: Achieving digital transformat
[...]
r relief be made.

1.1.12 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that, in respect of the re-
applications for relief as shown at [ANNEX 3] and [ANNEX 4], discretionary rate 
relief be awarded with effect from 1 April 2017 (bar Tonbridge Juddians where 
relief to be awarded from 6 April 2016) and time-limited to 31 March 2018.

1.2 New applications for discretionary rate relief

1.2.1 Since the last meeting of the Board, I have received one new application for rate 
relief that has reached a stage where it is ready for Members’ consideration.  I 
give below further details of this application.

1.2.2 Mereworth Village Hall Committee, Mereworth Village Hall, 149 Butchers 
Lane, Mereworth, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 5QD.  Rateable Value £2,750

1.2.3 The applicant is a registered charity and I have therefore granted 80% mandatory 
rate relief.  It is for Members to decide whether discretionary relief should be 
granted as well.

1.2.4 Their previous application for discretionary relief was considered by Members on 
8 July 2009.  On that occasion, Members refused to award relief on the basis that, 
as the services provided by village halls and community centres are generally 
focused on residents of the communities in which they are situated, it might be 
considered that it is inappropriate that residents of the whole Borough should be 
funding rate relief on such premises.

1.2.5 Therefore, unless Members feel that special considerations apply, an award of 
discretionary relief may not be appropriate. 

1.2.6 Should Members decide to award 20% discretionary relief, the applicant will 
receive £263.45 for the current financial year.

1.2.7 Members are REQUESTED to consider the application and make an appropriate 
RECOMMENDATION to Cabinet regarding discretionary rate relief.  If relief is 
awarded, Members are requested to consider time-limiting any awards of relief, 
initially, to 31 March 2018 as per para 1.1.10.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 As the granting of rel
[...]
Relief as above will be 
eligible for the increased level of discount off their rates bill. 

 

When does this happen? 
 

8. The revised reliefs will apply from 1 April 2017. 
 

How will the relief be provided? 
 

9. For 2017-18, local authorities will be expected to use their discretionary 
relief powers (under section 47(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 to grant the revised rural rate relief in line with the eligibility criteria 
set out in this document. 

 

10. Central Government will reimburse local government for the actual cost to 
them under the rates retention scheme of granting the additional relief. 

 

11. Local authorities will be able to provide an estimate of their likely total cost 
for providing the relief in their National Non Domestic Rate Return 1 
(NNDR1) for 2017. A reconciliation exercise will be conducted based on 
NNDR 3 returns in the usual way. 

 

12. The relief will be subject to state aid de minimis levels in the normal way. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL

This report provides information on the following key budget areas for the 
year ended 31 March 2017: Salaries; Major Income Streams; and Investment 
Income.  The report also provides details of variations and virements that 
have been agreed in relation to the 2016/17 revenue budget.  This 
information is then summarised to provide an overall outturn position for 
2016/17.  In addition, the report provides details of variations identified 
through revenue budget monitoring in respect of 2017/18.  The report also 
updates Members on capital expenditure and variations that have been 
agreed in relation to the 
[...]
inet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and the Chairman of this 
Advisory Board to agree the scheme to be adopted by this Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chancellor in the March 2017 Budget announced that the Government would 
provide £300m to support those businesses most affected by the revaluation of 
business rates due to take effect from April 2017.

1.1.2 The Department for Communities and Local Government subsequently published 
a paper entitled – ‘Consultation on proposals on the design and implementation of 
the locally administered Business Rates Relief Scheme’.  This report provides an 
overview of and our response to the consultation paper; and requests that 
delegated authority be granted to the Director of Finance and Transformation in 
conjunction with the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and 
Property and the Chairman of this Advisory Board to agree the scheme to be 
adopted by this Council.

1.2 Consultation on proposals on the design and implementation of the locally 
administered Business Rates Relief Scheme

1.2.1 The consultation paper can be found at the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/598
261/Discretionary_Business_Rates_Relief_Scheme_consultation.pdf

Page 89

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/598261/Discretionary_Business_Rates_Relief_Scheme_consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/598261/Discretionary_Business_Rates_Relief_Scheme_consultation.pdf


2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

1.2.2 The return date for responses to the consultation was 7 April 2017 and a copy of 
the response agreed with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and 
Property and the Chairman of this Advisory Board can be found at [Annex 1].

1.2.3 An overview of the proposals set out in the consultation paper is given below.

 The Government is to prov
[...]
3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17

Publication of the Statement is required in accordance with regulation 15 (3) 
of the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities (Members 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, the Council is required to publish the 
actual allowances paid to Members during the course of the financial year.  The 
Statement attached at [Annex 1] to this report was placed on display at the 
Council’s Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle offices and also appears on the 
Council’s website.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 This is a requirement for all local authorities and publication is consistent with the 
requirements for data transparency.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 Not applicable.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 Failure to publish the Statement in accordance with the relevant regulation could 
result in adverse publicity and criticism against the Council.

1.5 Policy Considerations

1.5.1 Communications

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

Background papers:

Nil

contact: Brian Courtney

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 116



ANNEX 1

In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities

(Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003, I hereby publish details of 

allowances paid to the Councillors of Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

during the financial year 2016/17.

Member Basic Special Mileage Subsistence/ Carers

Allowance Responsibility Expenses Allowance

ANDERSON J A 5178.00 3197.94

ATKINSO
[...]
e 118



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 IT STRATEGY AND PROJECT UPDATE

This report updates Member on the progress, challenges and achievements 
of the current IT Strategy 2014 to 2017 and ‘sets’ the scene for the 
preparation of the new IT Strategy. 
It also provides an update on progress with the project to replace the 
Audio/Visual equipment in the Chamber.

1.1 IT Strategy - Background

1.1.1 The current IT Strategy was agreed by FIPAB on 24th September 2014. The 
Strategy covered the period from 2014 to 2017.

1.1.2 This report sets out the achievements of the current Strategy and highlights the 
draft themes and topics for the new Strategy covering the period of 2018 to 2022.

1.1.3 The current strategy had four themes;

 Service Modernisation

 Communications

 Website

 Self-Service

1.1.4 Service Modernisation

1.1.5 The ICT infrastructure at Tonbridge and Malling needed an overhaul in order to 
bring it up to the standard to support further business improvement.

1.1.6 Prior to the strategy coming into effect we had just undergone a programme to 
eliminate Windows XP from the estate before its retirement from support in July 
2014.

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 21 June 2017

1.1.7 Following the adoption of the strategy we delivered;

 New Storage Area Network

 New Virtual Server environment

 Elimination and replacement of legacy Windows Server 2003 installations

 Elimination of legacy Novell software

 Upgrade the wireless infrastructure to make use of tablets more reliable

 Introduce PSN Roam \ Gov Roam to make wifi more useful when visiting 
other authorities

 Digital training trial ahead of wider rollout to 2nd tier

 Mobile and Flexible working – research and investigations into VDI have 
resul
[...]
clarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenues and Benefits - Shared Service
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	6 Financial Planning and Control
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	7 Business Rates Relief Scheme
	Annex

	8 100% Business Rates Retention
	Annex

	9 Revenues and Benefits Update
	Annex

	10 Publication of Allowances Paid to Members During Financial Year 2016/17
	Annex

	11 IT Strategy and Project Update
	12 Urgent items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Debts for Write Off
	Annex

	15 Insurance Tender
	16 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr B W Walker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
M R Rhodes, H S Rogers and T C Walker were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Bell

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 17/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Members declared an Other Significant Interest in the item 
on Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of renewal 
applications by the organisations indicated; they withdrew from the 
meeting during their consideration:

Councillor Mrs J Anderson (member of Hadlow Bowls Club and Hadlow 
Cricket Club)
Councillor O Baldock (member of Tonbridge Juddians RFC)
Councillor R Betts (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board)
Councillor M Davis (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board and vice-chairman of Tonbridge Juddians RFC)
Councillor N Heslop (member of The Bridge Trust Board)
Councillor B Walker (trustee of Ditton Youth Centre)

FIP 17/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 4 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/17   REVENUES AND BENEFITS - SHARED SERVICE 

Further to Decision No D170030CAB, the Director of Finance and 
Transformation reported progress with the implementation of the Shared 
Service for Revenues and Benefits.  Details were given of the project 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

2

work required in connection with the harmonisation of IT and digital 
provision between the Council and Gravesham Borough Council, the 
proposed timescale and “fast track” capital evaluation to enable the work 
to progress.  The report set out the evaluation for phases 1 and 2 of the 
project while that for phase 3 would be presented to the Advisory Board 
as soon as it was available.  It was noted that in respect of phase 2, “in 
house” and “third party supplier” options were being considered and 
details of the functionality considerations were set out at Annex 2 to the 
report.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the evaluation (assuming costs for a third party phase 2 option) 
set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved;

(2) the Capital Plan and Revenue Budget be updated accordingly; 
and

(3) the capital and one-off revenue costs be met from the 
Transformation Reserve.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 17/18   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D170040MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and 
discretionary rural rate relief which were considered in accordance with 
the previously agreed criteria for determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the re-applications, discretionary rate relief  and 
discretionary rural rate relief be awarded as set out at Annexes 3 
and 4 to the report respectively, with effect from 1 April 2017 
(except in the case of Tonbridge Juddians RFC where relief be 
awarded from 6 April 2016) and time limited to 31 March 2018; 
and

(2) the new application for discretionary rate relief be determined as 
follows:

Mereworth Village Hall Committee, Mereworth Village Hall, 149 
Butchers Lane, Mereworth – no discretionary rate relief be 
awarded.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

3

FIP 17/19   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D170041MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income for the year ended 31 March 2017.  It 
also gave details of the variations agreed in relation to the revenue 
budget, summarised to provide an overall budget outturn position for 
2016/17 which showed a net favourable variance of £43,153. 

Details were provided of variations identified through budget monitoring 
in respect of 2017/18 which showed a net favourable variance of 
£145,300.  Reference was also made to the progress made towards 
meeting this year’s savings target of £650,000 and the challenge that 
this presented over the coming months.  An update was also given on 
capital expenditure and variations agreed in relation to the capital plan.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

FIP 17/20   BUSINESS RATES RELIEF SCHEME 

Decision Notice D170042MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
overview of the Department for Communities and Local Government 
consultation paper regarding proposals on the design and 
implementation of the locally administered Business Rates Relief 
Scheme. A copy of the response agreed with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the Advisory Board 
for submission by the consultation deadline of 7 April 2017 was set out 
in an annex to the report.  It was noted that clarification had been sought 
as to whether the administration of the scheme would be covered under 
the New Burdens Doctrine. 
 
Members were advised that guidance had now been received on 
implementation.  An outline was given of the approach to be taken in 
administering and designing the local scheme and delegated authority 
was sought to agree the scheme to be adopted.

RECOMMENDED:  That authority be delegated to the Director of 
Finance and Transformation, in conjunction with the Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the 
Advisory Board, to agree the locally administered business rates relief 
scheme to be adopted by the Council.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

4

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 17/21   100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION 

The report provided an overview of two papers published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government regarding 
responses to the first 100% Business Rates Retention consultation and 
a further consultation on the design of the reformed system.  Details 
were also given of a response to the latter agreed with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the 
Advisory Board for submission by the 3 May 2017 deadline.

Members were updated on the position following the General Election 
which resulted in considerable uncertainty for local government finance 
in the light of the postponement of various measures.  The Leader 
advised that he was supporting the efforts of the Local Government 
Association and District Leaders’ Network to obtain clarity and had 
requested a meeting with the local Members of Parliament.

FIP 17/22   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including the final collection rates for the year 
2016/17, both exceeding 99% and the former being the highest in Kent 
for the second year running.  Members commended the team for their 
achievement.  An update was also given of the collection rates for 
2017/18 as at 31 May 2017.

Reference was made to three schemes of relief announced in the Spring 
Budget, only one of which had been approved for local authorities to 
administer (New Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme) due to the 
intervention of the General Election.  However, it was noted that an 
announcement had been made that day that the new business rate relief 
scheme for pubs could now proceed.  Members were also advised of the 
performance and workload of the Benefits Service.

FIP 17/23   PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17 

The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2016/17 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003.

FIP 17/24   IT STRATEGY AND PROJECT UPDATE 

The report updated the Advisory Board on the progress, challenges and 
achievements of the current IT Strategy 2014 to 2017 and outlined the 
draft schemes informing the preparation of the new Strategy for the 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

5

period 2018 to 2022.  An update was also provided on progress with the 
project to replace the audio/visual equipment in the Council Chamber.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 17/25   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/26   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D170043MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  that the 31 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £312,700.75 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 17/27   INSURANCE TENDER 

(LGA 1972 Sch12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person)

Further to Decision No D160055MEM, the report of the Director of 
Finance and Transformation gave details of the outcome of the 
competitive tendering exercise for the provision of insurance cover.  It 
was noted that the contract had been awarded to Zurich Municipal and 
the saving achieved (less the cost of arrangements in respect of a 
potential cyber attack) would contribute towards the Council’s savings 
targets.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

6

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm


